CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

February 19, 2019

Agenda Item: 4.3

Subject: Approval of Agreement Renewal - Technical Service with Raytheon Professional Services LLC and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College has been a satellite location supporting Technician Training Programs for Raytheon Professional Services through the College's Automotive Technology Program since 2014. Approval of this agreement renewal would continue the Instructor Facilitated Training classes and Certification assessments performed at this satellite location. Training classes involve facilitation/coaching as well as teaching/lecturing on technology/theory. The objective of these classes is to assure technicians understand the concepts of diagnostic procedures and apply these procedures to make correct repairs on vehicles. Raytheon Professional Services LLC desires to continue use of Las Positas College's automotive facilities to conduct training classes for their technicians. Classes will be taught for specified days or a timeframe of days based upon mutual agreement.

This is an extension of the original technical services agreement (TSA) that ran from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2018. The term of this agreement is from February 20, 2019 through December 31, 2021. Las Positas College will receive a facility rate of \$170.00 for each day used, and an instructor rate of \$700.00 for each day of training for 2019, with moderate increases in both the facility rate and instructor rates in each of the next two years.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed renewal of the Technical Services Agreement with Raytheon Professional Services LLC and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College for the period of February 20, 2019 through December 31, 2021. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED